

# **Organizers**

American Accounting Association, International Accounting Section Department of Management, Ca' Foscari University of Venice (local organizer)

# The conference

The goal of the conference is to expand the scope and impact of international accounting research through increased understanding and awareness of international accounting challenges and opportunities. Original and rigorous research will provide academics, practitioners and regulators with deeper insights into international accounting issues.

The Key-note speakers for the conference will be Professor Begoña Giner, from the University of Valencia, and Professor Mark De Fond, from the University of Southern California. Participants are invited to attend a cultural event on June 28 and the gala dinner on June 29.

## **Paper submission**

We welcome high-quality and original papers related to the following subjects: auditing, financial accounting, managerial accounting, systems, tax, and other specialties within the field of accounting. Conference papers can be submitted in one of two tracks: Plenary Session submissions or Concurrent Session submissions.

## **Plenary Session Submissions**

Plenary papers can be submitted for consideration for the Journal of International Accounting Research (JIAR). All papers will receive a thorough written review. Accepted Plenary Session papers designated for JIAR will be published in the Journal of International Accounting Research (conditional on satisfactory responses to reviewers' and discussant's comments). The conference will waive the conference registration fee and will pay for part of the airfare and lodging expenses (up to 1.500€) for one presenter for each accepted paper.

To submit a plenary paper, please follow the regular submission procedure for JIAR outlined at: http://aaahq.org/IA/Journal and state in the cover letter that it is a submission for the JIAR conference.

Submission fees are waived for papers submitted to the Plenary sessions of the 2018 JIAR Conference

#### **Concurrent Session Submissions**

Papers submitted to the Concurrent Sessions will be considered for presentation at the conference, but not for publication in the Journal of International Accounting Research. Submissions should be directed via email to jiarconference@unive.it

#### **Doctoral Consortium**

Doctoral students can apply by sending Prof. Greg Burton (fgb@byu.edu) their papers, a curriculum vitae, a bio, and a brief statement indicating why they would like to attend the consortium. The deadline for application is January 31, 2018.

#### **Deadlines**

Paper Submission: **extended to February 15, 2018** Notification of accepted paper: **March 15, 2018** 

Early registration: March 30, 2018

## **Registration and conference fees**

Registration will be open from February 21, 2018.

## **Conference fees**

Please note that all participants must have renewed or subscribed the AAA and the IAS membership for the year 2018 before the registration to the conference. More information on AAA and IAS membership fees can be found at http://aaahq.org/membership

Early registration fees (until March 30th 2018):

Faculty who are AAA or IAS members – Euros 310

Students who are AAA and IAS members – Euros 150

Late registrations (after March 30th 2018):

Faculty who are AAA or IAS members – Euros 360

Students who are AAA and IAS members – Euros 200

Gala Dinner:

Gala Dinner (optional) – Euros 80

Gala dinner guest ticket (optional) - Euros 80

## Locations

The JIAR conference will take place at **San Giobbe Campus**, venue of the Department of Management of the Ca' Foscari University of Venice. *Address: Fondamenta S. Giobbe, Cannaregio 873 - 30121 Venezia VE* 

#### **Information and Contacts**

For information on the conference, please write at jiarconference@unive.it Website: www.unive.it/jiar

## **JIAR conference Planning Committee**

Ervin Black, University of Oklahoma Greg Burton, Brigham Young University CS Agnes Cheng, Hong Kong Polytechnic University Elizabeth A. Gordon, Temple University Joanna Ho, University of California Samir Trabelsi, Brock University

# **JIAR conference Organizing Committee**

CS Agnes Cheng, Hong Kong Polytechnic University Marco Fasan (co-chair), Ca' Foscari University of Venice Giorgio Gotti, University of Texas at El Paso Chiara Mio, Ca' Foscari University of Venice Chiara Saccon (co-chair), Ca' Foscari University of Venice Paola Trevisan, Ca' Foscari University of Venice